engagement in any aggressive funds. As at the date of these financial statements, the Company held no investment fund units.

Accounting policies applicable to derivative instruments are discussed in Note 11.14.

50.1. Interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2013, the Company had an active loan agreement, thus credit risk and potential changes in interest rates
represent a risk for RAFAKO S.A.’s operations. The risk associated with a change in interest rates may result in a change of the
interest rate of the loan and deposits held by the Company. Sensitivity to such changes is presented in the table below.

RAFAKO S.A.

Explanatory notes to the financial statements
for the 12-month period ended 31 December 2013

(in PLN thousand)

Page 71

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to changes

The table below presents sensitivity of profit before tax / pre-tax loss to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant (deposits, loans granted, bank loan). Effect on the Company’s equity has not been presented.

 Increase /

decrease by percentage
points

Effect on profit before
tax / pre-tax loss

Period ended 31 December 2013
PLN + 1% (1 403)
EUR + 1% 359

PLN - 1% 1 403
EUR - 1% (359)

Period ended 31 December 2012
PLN + 1% (1 174)
EUR + 1% 1 070
BAM + 1% 31

PLN - 1% 1 174
EUR - 1% (1 070)
BAM - 1% (31)

50.2. Currency risk

The most significant type of financial risk to which the Company is exposed is currency risk, which arises from changes in
exchange rates causing uncertainty around the level of future cash flows denominated in foreign currencies. The Company’s
exposure to currency risk arises from the fact that a significant part of its cash flows is denominated in foreign currencies.
Changes in the PLN exchange rate against foreign currencies, especially those that take place within a short time horizon and
are characterized by a significant dynamics, may have a significant impact on both the profitability of the Company’s contracts

[…]

currency. From 30% to 70% of the estimated net exposure to currency risk that is not covered by natural hedging is hedged
using only the accepted types of derivative instruments. As at 31 December 2013, the Company had no open hedges.

Due to the Orderers’ selection of the most favorable proposals in significant tenders and the anticipated change of its net
currency exposure position from the so-called exporter to the importer, the Company did not enter into any new transactions
for sale of foreign currencies within the limits set by the adopted policy for hedging currency risk. After final decisions are taken
in the tenders, the Company will remeasure its currency positions and will decide on whether or not to hedge them.

RAFAKO S.A.

Explanatory notes to the financial statements
for the 12-month period ended 31 December 2013

(in PLN thousand)

Page 72

The table below presents sensitivity of profit before tax / pre-tax loss (due to the change in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities) to reasonably possible changes mainly in the EUR, CHF, DKK and TRY exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant.

Increase /
decrease of

currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax / pre-

tax loss
Effect on net
profit / loss

31 December 2013 – EUR +10%  (1 316)   (1 066)
 -10% 1 316  1 066
31 December 2013 – CHF +10% (7)   (6)
 -10% 7  6
31 December 2013 – DKK +10% (3) (2)
 -10% 3 2
31 December 2013 – TRY +10% 1   1
 -10% (1)  (1)

31 December 2012 – EUR +10% 19 808   16 044
 -10% (19 808)  (16 044)
31 December 2012 – CHF +10% 17   14
 -10% (17)  (14)
31 December 2012 – DKK +10% 107   87
 -10% (107)  (87)
31 December 2012 – BAM +10% 314   254
 -10% (314)  (254)

50.3. Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to the risk of a rise in prices, especially the prices of materials strategic for its operations. The level of
this risk is significantly affected by the conditions on global commodities markets (steel, precious metals, fuel and energy),
resulting from both fluctuations in the exchange rates as well as manufacturers’ concentration aiming to achieve a joint control
of prices. The commodities risk management strategy provides for entering in contracts with sub-suppliers of materials and
services in the currency of the principal contract, locating materials supplies on the side of the client as well as entering in